Excellence in Risk Management Public Safety Award from Public Entities Partners at the 2025 

Risk and Insurance Symposium. 

Mr. de Nysschen called on Mr. Frazier to provide the CEO report.  Mr. Frazier reported 

that CARTA’s Read and Ride program achieved two (2) new milestones by providing over thirty-

six thousand (36,000) fare-free student rides since the program’s launch last year, and by  

providing three hundred eighty-seven (387) fare free rides in a single day on October 10th. Mr. 

Culp suggested that CARTA follow up with participants and request feedback on how they are 

using and benefiting from the program. Mr. Frazier advised this is in process and a follow-up 

update will be provided.

[...]

They then utilized CARTA’s 1st hour free parking 

at Shuttle Park North, the Park and Ride service, in addition to riding CARTA’s Shuttle Park North 

Express shuttle service. 

Mr. Frazier reported that the Northshore Express Shuttle service has provided seven 

thousand seven hundred seventy-seven (7,777) rides since its launch with an average of one 

thousand one hundred (1,100) monthly riders. 

September’s year-over-year comparisons of Shuttle Park North indicated an increase of 

over one thousand three hundred percent (1300%) due to utilization of the first hour free program 

in addition to a second hour usage increase of one hundred thirty-eight percent (138%) due to 

people staying into the second hour. Total parking utilization for the month increased sixty-four 

percent (64%), and the total revenue at Shuttle Park South increased eighty percent (80%).  

Shuttle Park South September’s year-over-year comparisons indicated a one hundred sixty-

nine percent (169%) increase of people taking advantage of the first hour free program, a thirty-

seven percent (37%) increase in people staying the second hour, a twenty percent (20%) increase 

in overall utilization for the month, and a sixteen percent (16%) increase in total revenue.

[...]

Frazier advised that in lieu of the Statistical Report shown in the Consent Agenda, he 

will provide Ridership Trends.  Care-A-Van year-over-year comparison indicated that for three 

(3) consecutive months, ridership was the highest in its history. Care-A-Van provided six thousand 

seven hundred sixty-eight (6,768) trips for the month of September, a new high record, resulting 

in a fifty-one percent (51%) increase over the same period last year.  

Mr. de Nysschen requested clarification on the continuation of operational efficiency seen 

with the recent Trapeze Scheduling implementation and to what extent have growth rates impacted

[...]

Frazier advised that it was combination of both new riders and 

additional rides provided. 

Next, Mr. Frazier reported that Fixed Route has achieved the highest monthly average 

weekday ridership in four (4) years. September’s Fixed Route year-over-year comparisons 

revealed that ridership increased from eighty-two thousand six hundred forty-one (82,641) in 

September 2024 to eighty-nine thousand five hundred eighty-seven (89,587) in September 2025 

resulting in ridership that increased eight-point four percent (8.4%). Ms. Reeves noted that 

increased ridership adds to the value proposition of CARTA to the community. Mr. Evatt added a 

thank you to the community for riding and the community benches, and that have the opportunity

[...]

report. Ms. Powell advised that staff recommended that the Board approve the monthly 

procurement report that includes the following four (4) Sole Source Procurements: (i) Distributed 

Antenna System for CARTA’s 12th Street location in the amount of twenty six thousand seven 

hundred sixty-five dollars ($26,765.00), (ii) NetSuite Finance Implementation Services not to 

exceed fifty thousand nine hundred sixty dollars ($50,960.00), (iii) NetSuite HR & Payroll 

Implementation Services estimated cost of thirty thousand four hundred dollars ($30,400.00), and 

(iv) Oracle America, Inc. for remaining work to be performed on the payroll module, financial

module, bill capture module, budgeting and planning module, and applicant tracking service. 

Mr. de Nysschen asked if there were any comments or questions regarding Ms.